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Explanatory Note - Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

This amendment to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
October 31, 2005 is being filed to revise the condensed consolidated financial statements, as set
forth in Note 16 of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, from those



Part 1.
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previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on December 1,
2005 (the "Original Filing"). The Company has filed this amendment to correct an error relating
to accounting for foreign exchange transaction losses on certain intercompany balances as
described in Note 16 of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. In this
amendment, the disclosures have not been updated other than to reflect the adjustments
specifically discussed in Note 16 of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

The following Part/Item disclosures have been amended solely as a result of, and to reflect, the
restatement, and no other information in the Original Filing is amended hereby as a result of the
restatement:

Part I - Item 1. Financial Statements

Part I - Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations

Part I - Item 4. Controls and Procedures
Part II - Item 6. Exhibits

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A does not reflect events occurring after the filing of the
Original Filing or modify or update disclosures (including, except as otherwise provided herein,
the Exhibits to the Original Filing), affected by subsequent events. In accordance with
applicable SEC rules, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A includes updated certifications
from the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer as Exhibits 31.1, 31.2
and 32.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GERBER SCIENTIFIC, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

In thousands. except per share data

Revenue:
Product sales

Service sales

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of products sold
Cost of services sold

Selling, general and administrative

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
October 31

(As Restated
See Note 16)

2005

$ 118,376
15.585

133.961

84,205
9,306
29,308

2004

$ 117,059
14.357

131416

83,704
9,629
30,027
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Research and development 6,518 6,108

Restructuring charges 195 351
129.142 129.819

Operating income 4,819 1,597
Other expense, net (508) (1,238)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (2,483) -—-
Interest expense (1.525) (1.673)
Earnings (Loss) before income taxes 303 (1,314)
Provision (Benefit) for income taxes 427 (226)
Net loss $ (129 $ (1,088)

Loss per share:

Basic $ (0.01) $ (0.05)
Diluted $ (0.01) $ (0.05)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 22,368 22,267
Diluted 22,368 22,267

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
3

GERBER SCIENTIFIC, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
Six Months Ended
October 31
(As Restated
See Note 16)
In thousands. except per share data 2005 2004

Revenue:
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Product sales

Service sales

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of products sold
Cost of services sold
Selling, general and administrative
Research and development

Restructuring charges

Operating income
Other expense, net
Loss on early extinguishment of debt

Interest expense

Earnings (Loss) before income taxes

Provision (Benefit) for income taxes

Net loss

Loss per share:
Basic

Diluted

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic

Diluted

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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$231,793
30.932

262,725

164,070
18,949
58,883
12,830

231

254.501

8,224
(683)
(2,483)
(2.956)
2,102

3.309

$ (1,207)

$ (0.05)
$ (0.05)

22,340
22,340

$ 229,982
29.120

259.102

162,453
19,345
58,125
12,221

2.245

254.389

4,713
(1,436)

(3.750)
(473)

(82)

$ (391

$ (0.02)
$ (0.02)

22,251
22,251

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

GERBER SCIENTIFIC, INC.

(Unaudited)
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(As Restated
See Note 16)

October 31,
In thousands. except share data 2005
Assets:
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,205
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $9,238 and $9,421, respectively 84,881
Inventories 50,818
Current deferred tax assets 9,887
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,877
162.668
Property, Plant and Equipment 104,777
(65.686)
Accumulated depreciation
39.091
Intangible Assets:
Goodwill 51,352
Pension intangible asset 1,692
Patents and other intangible assets, net 5.181
58.225
Deferred Tax Assets 26,734
Other Assets 3.901
Total Assets $ 290,619

April 30,
2005

$ 6,148

89,800
52,363
7,559
5.295
161,165

122,444

82.521

39.923

52,315
1,692
5.392

59.399

29,788
6.014

$ 296,289
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Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity:

Current Liabilities:

Short-term debt $ 38,985 $ 29,482
Accounts payable 46,935 47,023
Accrued compensation and benefits 18,736 16,438
Other accrued liabilities 19,180 20,654
Deferred revenue 13,941 15,467
Income taxes payable 3,948 2,822
Advances on sales contracts 738 674

142,463 132,560
Accrued pension benefit liability 26,198 25,264
Other liabilities 5,979 6,399
Long-term debt 6.953 16.260

39.130 4792

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' Equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 10,000,000 shares;
no -—-
shares issued

Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 100,000,000
shares; 231 230
issued 23,091,158 and 22,983,654 shares, respectively

Additional paid-in capital 66,263 66,045
Retained earnings 66,678 67,885
Treasury stock, at cost (665,142 and 680,398 shares, (13,677) (13,991)

respectively)
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Unamortized value of restricted stock grants (101) (130)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (10.368) (4.233)
109.026 115.806

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $290,619 $ 296,289

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GERBER SCIENTIFIC, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)
Six Months Ended
October 31,
(As Restated
See Note 16)
In thousands 2005 2004
Operating Activities:
Net loss $ (1,207) $ (391)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss
to cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 4,307 6,014
Restructuring charges (231) 2,245
Deferred income taxes 726 (3,143)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 2,483 -—-
Other non-cash items 1,166 1,169

Changes in operating accounts:

Receivables 1,621 2,978
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Inventories 39) (2,106)

Prepaid expenses and other assets (107) 1,343

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4.861 239
Provided by Operating Activities 13.580 7.870

Investing Activities:

Capital expenditures (5,241) (3,061)
Investments in intangible assets (532) (238)
Proceeds from sale of assets 434 —
Used for Investing Activities (5.339) (3.299)

Financing Activities:

Debt repayments (152,656) (159,614)
Debt proceeds 152,852 154,288
Net short-term financing --- (126)
Debt issue costs (1,146) .
Exercise of stock options 441 142
Used for Financing Activities (509) (5.310)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (1,675) 658
Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 6,057 (81)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 6.148 6.371
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 12,205 $ 6,290

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

NOTE 1. Basis of Presentation
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Gerber Scientific, Inc. and its

subsidiaries (collectively, the "Company") have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America for interim financial statements and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and

10
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Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and disclosures required by
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for complete financial statements. In the
opinion of management, all significant adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for
a fair statement have been included. Operating results for the quarter and six months ended October 31, 2005 are not
necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending April 30, 2006. The financial information
included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and notes in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2005, filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on July 14, 2005. The condensed consolidated balance
sheet has been derived from the April 30, 2005 audited consolidated financial statements, but does not include all of
the information and disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
for complete financial statements.

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year amounts to conform to the current year presentation. These
included reclassifications of all warranty, installation, and training costs from Selling, General and Administrative
Expense ("SG&A") to Cost of Products Sold and an improved allocation of the Sign Making and Specialty Graphics
segment's overhead costs from SG&A to Cost of Products Sold.

NOTE 2. Stock Option Plans

The Company has stock option plans authorizing grants to officers and employees. The Company applies APB
Opinion No. 25, "Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees," and related interpretations in accounting for its stock
options (intrinsic value method). No stock-based compensation cost related to stock options has been reflected in the
net loss, as all options granted under these plans had an exercise price equal to the quoted market value of the
underlying common stock on the date of the grant. The Company has adopted those provisions of Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 123, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation" and Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards No. 148, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation - Transition and Disclosure, an
amendment of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123," which require the disclosure of pro forma
effects on net income and earnings per share as if compensation cost had been recognized based upon the fair value
method at the date of grant for options awarded.

The following table illustrates the effect on net loss and loss per share if compensation cost had been recognized for
the Company's stock based compensation based on the fair value of the options at the grant dates using the
Black-Scholes fair value method for option pricing:

7
Quarter Ended Six Months Ended
October 31 October 31
(As Restated
See Note 16)
(As Restated
See Note 16) 2004 2004
In thousands. except per share amounts 2005 2005
Net loss, as reported $ (124) $ (1,088) $ (1,207) $ (391)

Add: Stock based employee
compensation expense included in

11
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net loss, net of related tax effects 7 23 14 41

Less: Total stock-based employee
compensation expense determined
under Black-Scholes option pricing

model, net of related tax effects (89) (271) 177 (535)
Pro forma net loss $ (206) $ (1,336) $ (1,370) $ (885)

Loss per share:

Basic, as reported $ (0.01) $ (0.05) $ (0.05) $ (0.02)
Basic, pro forma $ (0.01) $ (0.06) $  (0.06) $ (0.04)
Diluted, as reported $ (0.01) $ (0.05) $ (0.05 $ (0.02)
Diluted, pro forma $ (0.01) $ (0.06) $  (0.06) $ (0.04)

The weighted-average assumptions used in estimating the fair value of stock options granted in the quarter and six
months ended October 31, 2005 were as follows: risk-free interest rate of 3.9 percent, expected option life of 5.7
years, expected volatility of 70 percent, and no expected dividend yield.

The weighted-average assumptions used in estimating the fair value of stock options granted in the quarter and six
months ended October 31, 2004 were as follows: risk-free interest rate of 3.7 percent, expected option life of 4.7
years, expected volatility of 74 percent, and no expected dividend yield.

In April 2005, the SEC delayed the required adoption date for Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No.
123(R), "Share-Based Payment" ("SFAS 123(R)"). SFAS 123(R) is effective for the Company beginning on May 1,
2006. The Company expects to use the modified prospective method and is currently evaluating the impact of
adopting SFAS 123(R) on its consolidated financial position and results of operations. The Company believes that the
pro forma disclosures provide an appropriate short-term indicator of the level of expense that will be recognized in
accordance with SFAS 123(R); however, the total expense recorded in future periods will depend on several factors,
including the number of share-based awards issued and the fair value of those awards.

NOTE 3. Inventories

Inventories, net of reserves, were as follows:

8
In thousands October 31, 2005 April 30. 2005
Raw materials and purchased parts $40918 $ 39,800
Work in process 1,461 1,326

12
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Finished goods 8.439 11,237
$50,818 $52,363

NOTE 4. Restructuring Charges
Fiscal 2005 Restructuring

During the fiscal year ended April 30, 2005, the Company recorded restructuring charges of $3.0 million consisting of
employee separation costs of $2.6 million and an adjustment to the fiscal 2004 facility consolidation costs of $0.4
million. The employee separation costs were primarily attributable to the relocation of the Ophthalmic Lens
Processing segment's operations in Muskogee, Oklahoma and efforts to reduce Spandex's costs in the Sign Making
and Specialty Graphics segment. During fiscal 2006, the Company expensed $0.1 million for changes in employee
separation cost estimates. The facility consolidation adjustment related to the sublease of a vacant facility in the Sign
Making and Specialty Graphics segment.

The following table presents a rollforward of the accruals at April 30, 2005 to October 31, 2005 by segment:

Employee
Separation
In thousands Accrual
Sign Making and Specialty Graphics
Balance at April 30, 2005 $ 395
Cash payments (359)
Change in estimates _ (36)
Balance at October 31, 2005 ---
Ophthalmic Lens Processing
Balance at April 30, 2005 508
Cash payments (564)
Change in estimates 87
Balance at October 31, 2005 31
Fiscal 2005 balance at October 31, 2005 $ 31

13
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The remaining balance at October 31, 2005 is expected to be paid during fiscal 2006.
Fiscal 2004 Restructuring

The following table presents a rollforward of the accruals established in fiscal 2004 by segment:

9
Facility

Consolidation
In thousands Accrual
Sign Making and Specialty Graphics
Balance at April 30, 2005 $1,775
Cash payments 153
Balance at October 31, 2005 1,622
Ophthalmic Lens Processing
Balance at April 30, 2005 65
Cash payments (33)
Change in estimates _ (32
Balance at October 31, 2005 -—
Fiscal 2004 balance at October 31, 2005 $ 1,622

Of the remaining balance at October 31, 2005, $0.3 million is expected to be paid in the fiscal year ending April 30,
2006, $0.3 million in the fiscal year ending April 30, 2007, $0.1 million in the fiscal year ending April 30, 2008, $0.1
million in the fiscal year ending April 30, 2009, $0.1 million in the fiscal year ending April 30, 2010, and $0.7 million
thereafter.

Fiscal 2003 Restructuring

The remaining accrual of $0.1 million at April 30, 2005 related to a fiscal 2003 facility consolidation charge, the
majority of which was paid in the first and second quarters of fiscal 2006.

Fiscal 2002 Restructuring

14
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As of April 30, 2005, the remaining accrual of $0.3 million related to severance costs payable to a former employee of
the Company. During the second quarter, it was determined that this amount would not be paid and the remaining
accrual was reversed to Restructuring Charges.

NOTE 5. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets include:

10
October 31, 2005 April 30, 2005
Gross Net Gross Net
Carrying  Accumulated Intangible  Carrying  Accumulated  Intangible
In thousands Amount  Amortization Assets Amount  Amortization Assets
Amortized
intangible assets:
Patents $ 7,609 $2,847 $ 4762 $ 8,010 $ 3,095 $ 4915
Other 676 257 419 703 226 477
8,285 3,104 5,181 8,713 3,321 5,392
Unamortized
intangible assets:
Goodwill 51,352 --- 51,352 52,315 --- 52,315
Pension intangible
asset 1.692 — 1.692 1.692 — 1.692
53.044 — 53.044 54.007 - 54.007
$61,329 $ 3,104 $58,225  $62,720 $3,321 $ 59,399

Intangible amortization expense was $0.1 million for the quarters ended October 31, 2005 and 2004 and $0.3 million
for the six-month periods ended October 31, 2005 and 2004. Intangible amortization expense is estimated to be
approximately $0.5 million annually for fiscal years ending April 30, 2006 through 2011.

The following table presents the changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by operating segment for the six months
ended October 31, 2005:

Sign Making Apparel and Ophthalmic

and Specialty Flexible Lens
In thousands Graphics Materials Processing Total
Balance as of April 30, 2005 $22,583 $ 12,736 $ 16,996 $ 52,315

15
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Effects of currency translation 902 (61) e 963
Balance as of October 31, 2005 $ 21,681 $ 12,675 $ 16,996 $51,352

NOTE 6. Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates because of its global presence and
international sales and purchase activities. These foreign currency exposures are identified and managed at the
operating unit level. To manage some of these risks, the Company has used forward exchange contracts. As of
October 31, 2005, the Company was not party to any forward exchange contracts.

NOTE 7. Segment Information

The Company's operations are classified into three operating segments: Sign Making and Specialty Graphics; Apparel

and Flexible Materials; and Ophthalmic Lens Processing. Those segments are determined based on management's
evaluation of the Company's businesses.

11

The following table presents revenue by operating segment:

Quarter Ended Six Months Ended
October 31, October 31
In thousands 2005 2004 2005 2004
Sign Making and Specialty Graphics $ 71,036 $ 69,418 $140,956 $138,143
Apparel and Flexible Materials 44,653 43,933 86,882 83,697
Ophthalmic Lens Processing 18.272 18.065 34,887 37.262
Consolidated revenue $133,961 $131,416 $262,725 $259,102

The table below presents operating income by segment and a reconciliation to consolidated operating
income:

Quarter Ended Six Months Ended
October 31 October 31
In thousands 2005 2004 2005 2004
Sign Making and Specialty Graphics $ 2,659 $ 487 $ 5,739 $ 2,060

Apparel and Flexible Materials 5,744 6,625 10,812 11,228
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Ophthalmic Lens Processing 670 (577) (12) (1,080)
Corporate Operating Expenses (4.254) (3.964) (8.315) (7.495)
Consolidated operating income $ 4,819 $ 1,597 $8,224 $4,713
NOTE 8. Comprehensive Income (Loss)
The Company's total comprehensive income (loss) was as follows:
Quarter Ended Six Months Ended
October 31, October 31
(As Restated (As Restated
See Note 16) See Note 16)
In thousands 2005 2004 2005 2004
Net loss $ (124) $ (1,088) $ (1,207) $ (391
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation adjustments 215 5,442 (6,135) 6,128
Cash flow hedging loss, net of tax e (159) - - — @D
Total comprehensive income (loss) $91 $ 4,195 $(7,342) $ 5,656
NOTE 9. Earnings (Loss) Per Share
The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted loss per share:
12
Quarter Ended Six Months Ended
October 31 October 31
(As Restated (As Restated

In thousands. except per share amounts

Numerator:
Net loss

Denominators:

See Note 16)

2005 2004

$ (124) $ (1,088)

See Note 16)

2005 2004

$(1,207) $ (391)

17
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Denominator for basic loss per share -
weighted-average shares outstanding 22,368 22,267 22,340 22,251

Effect of dilutive securities:
Stock options - - - —

Denominator for diluted loss per share
- adjusted weighted-average shares

outstanding 22,368 22,267 22,340 22,251
Basic loss per share $ (0.01) $ (0.05) $ (0.05 $ (0.02)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.01) $ (0.05) $ (0.05 $ (0.02)

For each of the quarterly and six-month periods ended October 31, 2005 and 2004, stock options exercisable for 0.2
million shares of common stock were excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share because the Company
reported a net loss for those periods.

NOTE 10. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company currently has lawsuits and claims pending against it, the ultimate resolution of which management
believes will not have a material effect on its consolidated financial condition or results of operations. There were no
significant changes to the commitments and contingencies during the six months ended October 31, 2005 from those
previously disclosed in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended April 30, 2005.

NOTE 11. Guarantees

The Company extends financial and product performance guarantees to third parties. There have been no material
changes to guarantees outstanding since April 30, 2005.

The changes in the carrying amount of product warranties for the six months ended October 31, 2005 and 2004 were
as follows:

13
Six Months Ended
October 31,
In thousands 2005 2004
Beginning balance $5,765 $ 4,827
Reductions for payments made (2,288) (2,571)

18
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Changes in accruals related to warranties

issued in the current period 2,247 2,965
Changes in accruals related to pre-

existing warranties an (109)
Ending balance $5,707 $5,112

NOTE 12. Employee Benefit Plans

Components of net periodic benefit cost for the quarter and six months ended October 31, 2005 and 2004 are
presented below.

Quarter Ended
October 31,
Qualified Pension Plan Non-Qualified Pension Plan
In thousands 2005 2004 2005 2004
Service cost $ 724 $ 654 $ 41 $ 41
Interest cost 1,382 1,337 102 123
Expected return on plan assets (1,402) (1,331) (109) (111)
Amortization of prior service cost 74 74 (D) (1)
Amortization of net loss 427 232 29 41
Net periodic benefit cost $ 1,205 $ 966 $ 62 $ 93
Six Months Ended
October 31
Qualified Pension Plan Non-Qualified Pension Plan
In thousands 2005 2004 2005 2004
Service cost $ 1,448 $ 1,308 $ 82 $ 81
Interest cost 2,765 2,674 203 246
Expected return on plan assets (2,805) (2,663) (218) (222)
Amortization of prior service cost 148 148 2) 2)

19
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Amortization of net loss 854 465 59 83

Net periodic benefit cost $2,410 $1,932 $ 124 $ 186

Employer Contributions
For the six months ended October 31, 2005, $1.6 million in cash contributions have been made to the Gerber
Scientific, Inc. and Participating Subsidiaries Pension Plan. The Company expects to contribute a total of $3.1 million

to this plan for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2006.

14

NOTE 13. Debt and Financing Arrangements

On October 31, 2005, the Company entered into a credit agreement with Citizens Bank of Massachusetts, the
Export-Import Bank of the United States ("Ex-Im") and Sovereign Bank, and completed a refinancing of its former
senior credit facilities. The financing consisted of a $50.0 million asset-based revolving line of credit that includes a
$13.0 million working capital loan guarantee from Ex-Im (the "Revolver"), a $6.5 million standby letter of credit, and
a $1.2 million term loan (the "Term Loan"), collectively, the "Credit Facility". The Revolver matures on October 31,
2008. The Term Loan requires 60 equal monthly principal payments beginning in December 2005 and maturing in
November 2010.

The Credit Facility obligations are secured by first priority liens on, and security interests in, selected assets of the
Company and its subsidiaries in the United Kingdom and Canada, including inventory, accounts receivable, and real
estate and leasehold improvements. The Credit Facility obligations are also secured by the capital stock of subsidiaries
of the Company and secured by the capital stock held by its subsidiaries in the United Kingdom and Canada.

The initial borrowings under the Credit Facility were used to repay all borrowings under the Company's four-year
$110.0 million senior credit facility entered into on May 9, 2003; to pay fees and expenses and for general working
capital purposes. Subsequent to the repayment of the amounts due related to the $110.0 million facility, the facility
was terminated by the Company.

Under the Revolver, the Company can terminate its commitment at any time, subject to a prepayment fee of 3.0
percent during the first year, 2.0 percent during the second year and 1.0 percent during the third year. The Company
may permanently reduce the Revolver commitment by up to $10.0 million without any prepayment fee.

Revolver borrowings are subject to a borrowing base formula based upon eligible accounts receivable, eligible
inventory and eligible demonstration equipment. The Company must maintain a minimum availability under the
revolver of $1.0 million. Obligations under the Revolver bear interest at a floating rate, which is, at the Company's
option, either at the lender's prime rate or LIBOR plus 1.75 percent.

The Company is required to pay a commitment fee of 0.25 percent of the average daily difference between the total
commitment amount of the Revolver and the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the loans under the Revolver.

The Term Loan is payable in 60 equal monthly installments. Obligations under the Term Loan bear interest at either
the lender's prime rate or LIBOR plus 2.0 percent, at the Company's option.

The Company is required to maintain two financial covenants set forth in the agreement including leverage and debt
service coverage ratios. The agreement also includes limitations on additional indebtedness and liens, investments,
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legal entity restructurings, changes in control, and restrictions on dividend payments, as well as other customary
covenants and representations. The Company was in compliance with all of its covenants under its financing
arrangements at October 31, 2005.
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The Revolver agreement requires the Company to maintain a lock-box arrangement whereby amounts received into
the lock-boxes are applied against the Revolver debt outstanding. The Revolver agreement also contains certain
subjective acceleration clauses in the event of an occurrence of a material adverse effect, as defined. Emerging Issues
Task Force Issue No. 95-22, "Balance Sheet Classification of Borrowings Outstanding under Revolving Credit
Agreements that Include both a Subjective Acceleration Clause and a Lock-Box Arrangement," requires the Company
to classify outstanding borrowings under the Revolver as short-term obligations due to the existence of both a
lock-box arrangement and subjective acceleration clauses.

Previous Senior Credit Facility

Prior to entering into the above mentioned credit facility, the Company was party to a senior secured credit facility.
The senior secured credit facility was completely paid in full and terminated in connection with the above refinancing.
The Company incurred a $2.5 million pre-tax charge as part of the early extinguishment of its previous senior credit
facility, primarily related to the write-off of unamortized deferred financing costs.

NOTE 14. Income Taxes

During the six months ended October 31, 2005, the Company recorded tax expense of $3.3 million. Included in this
amount was a $2.3 million non-cash charge attributable to the elimination of a deferred tax asset associated with a tax
legislation change in the United Kingdom. Excluding this tax charge, the Company's consolidated tax rate would have
been 48.3 percent compared with the statutory rate of 35.0 percent. The higher consolidated tax rate was primarily
attributable to the application of interim tax reporting requirements related to losses incurred in foreign jurisdictions
where the Company is unable to take a financial statement benefit. Additionally, the establishment of valuation
allowances for current year losses in those jurisdictions also negatively impacted the consolidated tax rate.

NOTE 15. Net Asset Held for Sale

The Company relocated its Ophthalmic Lens Processing Muskogee, Oklahoma manufacturing facility during fiscal
2005. In the quarter ended July 31, 2005, the facility met the criteria for classification as a net asset held for sale in
accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 144, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal
of Long-Lived Assets" ("SFAS 144"). The facility was sold on August 18, 2005. Other Expense, net for the six
months ended October 31, 2005 includes a $0.1 million loss recognized in accordance with SFAS 144 upon reducing
the net book value of the facility to its fair value less estimated selling costs.

NOTE 16. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

On February 20, 2006, the Audit and Finance Committee of the Board of Directors concluded, based upon the
recommendation of the Company's management, that the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements for
the second quarter of fiscal 2006, included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended October
31, 2005 and filed with the SEC on December 1, 2005, should be restated to correct an error relating to accounting for
foreign exchange transaction losses on certain intercompany balances. Specifically, this error related to the translation
of an intercompany balance and resulted in the overstatement of foreign exchange transaction losses recorded in
"Other expense, net" for the quarter and six months ended October 31, 2005 by $358 thousand, which increased the
net loss reported for the second quarter and six-month periods by $258 thousand. The impact of the restatement on the
primary financial statement line items is detailed in the following schedules.
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The effect of the restatement on the operating results for the quarter and six months ended October 31, 2005,
previously reported in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on December 1, 2005, was as follows:

Quarter Ended Six Months Ended
October 31, 2005 October 31, 2005
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
As Previously As Previously
In thousands except per share data Reported Restated Reported Restated
Other expense, net $ (866) $ (508) $ (104D $ (683)
(Loss) Earnings before income taxes $ (55) $ 303 $ 1,744 $ 2,102
Provision (Benefit) for income taxes $ 327 $ 427 $ 3,209 $ 3,309
Net loss $ (382 $  (124) $ (1465 $  (1,207)
Loss per share:
Basic $  (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 0.07) $ (0.05)
Diluted $  (0.02) $  (0.01) $ 0.07) $ (0.05)

This error did not have any impact on reported revenues, margins, operating income or operating segment results for
the quarter or six months ended October 31, 2005.

The effect of the restatement on the balance sheet as of October 31, 2005, previously reported in the Company's
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on December 1, 2005, was as follows:

October 31, 2005

(Unaudited)
As Previously
Reported Restated

In thousands

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11,847 $ 12,205
Total current assets $ 162,310 $ 162,668
Total assets $ 290,261 $ 290,619
Income taxes payable $ 3,848 $ 3,948
Total current liabilities $ 142,363 ) 142,463
Retained earnings $ 66,420 $ 66,678
Shareholders' equity $ 108,768 $ 109,026
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The effect of the restatement on reported cash flows for the six months ended October 31, 2005, previously reported in
the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on December 1, 2005, was as follows:

Six Months Ended
October 31, 2005

(Unaudited)
As Previously
Reported Restated
In thousands
Net loss $ (1,465) $  (1,207)
) ) $ 4,761 $ 4,861
Changes in operating accounts: $ 13022 $  13.580
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 5,699 $ 6,057
Provided by Operating Activities
Increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
$18 11,847 $ 12,205

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements for the
quarter and six months ended October 31, 2005 and 2004 and related notes included elsewhere in this report, as well
as with the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2005.

This Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations reflects the restatement
of certain amounts for the quarter and six months ended October 31, 2005 to correct an error relating to accounting for
foreign exchange transaction losses on certain intercompany balances as more fully described in Note 16 of the Notes
to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

OVERVIEW

For the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006, the Company reported revenue of $134.0 million and
$262.7 million, respectively, operating income of $4.8 million and $8.2 million, respectively, and a net loss of $0.1
million and $1.2 million, respectively. Included in the first six months results were two one time, non-operating
charges including a pre-tax $2.5 million loss on the early extinguishment of the Company's former senior credit
facility and a tax charge of $2.3 million attributable to a change in tax law in the United Kingdom.

After adjusting for the favorable effect of foreign currency translation, revenue reported for the second quarter and
first six months of fiscal 2006 was slightly higher than the second quarter of fiscal 2005 and was substantially
unchanged from the first six months of fiscal 2005. The slight increase in second quarter revenue was driven by
equipment revenue, primarily within the Sign Making and Specialty Graphics and Ophthalmic Lens Processing
segments and increased service revenue throughout each operating segment.
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The Sign Making and Specialty Graphics and Ophthalmic Lens Processing segments reported an operating income
increase over both the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2005. The improvement was primarily related to
fiscal 2005 pre-tax operating charges of $3.9 million that did not recur in fiscal 2006 and lower restructuring charges
in the first six months of fiscal 2006 as compared to the first six months of fiscal 2005. Of the pre-tax operating
charges, $3.6 million of charges were related to improving the Spandex operations within the Sign Making and
Specialty Graphics segment and $0.3 million was attributable to the Ophthalmic Lens Processing segment. The
Apparel and Flexible Materials segment reported a slight decline in operating profit, related to higher SG&A costs
that included higher employee incentive compensation costs.

The Company completed a refinancing of its former senior credit facilities on October 31, 2005. The new senior credit
agreement, led by Citizens Bank of Massachusetts, is a $57.7 million secured credit facility, consisting of a $50.0
million asset-based revolving line of credit, a $6.5 million standby letter of credit, and a $1.2 million term loan. In
connection with the refinancing, the Company incurred a primarily non-cash, pre-tax charge of $2.5 million associated
with terminating the prior credit facility.

The Company reported $13.6 million of operating cash flow in the first six months of fiscal 2006, which represented
an increase of $5.7 million from the first six months of fiscal 2005. The net debt balance (total debt less cash and cash
equivalents) of $33.7 million at October 31, 2005 represented a $5.9 million reduction in net debt from April 30,
2005.
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CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts
reported. The Company described the critical accounting policies that require management's most difficult, subjective,
or complex judgments in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2005. There
were no significant changes to the critical accounting policies during the six months ended October 31, 2005 from
those previously disclosed.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Quarter Ended Six Months Ended
October 31 October 31
In thousands 2005 2004 2005 2004
Revenue $133,961 $131,416 $262,725 $259,102
Cost of sales 93.511 93.333 183.019 181.798
Gross margin 40.450 38.083 79.706 77.304
Operating expenses 35.631 36.486 71.482 72.591
Operating income $ 4,819 $ 1,597 $ 8,224 $ 4,713
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Gross margin percentage 30.2% 29.0% 30.3% 29.8%

Revenue.

Consolidated revenue in the second quarter of fiscal 2006 and the first six months of fiscal 2006 was $134.0 million
and $262.7 million, respectively, which represented an increase of $2.5 million and $3.6 million, respectively, over
consolidated revenue in the fiscal 2005 comparable periods. Foreign currency translation had the effect of increasing
revenue by approximately $0.8 million and $2.9 million in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006,
respectively, over the comparable periods of fiscal 2005. Adjusting for the effect of foreign currency translation,
revenue increased in each segment in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006, except in the Ophthalmic
Lens Processing segment, which experienced a decline in revenue for the first six months of fiscal 2006. The increase
was primarily attributable to equipment revenue, including revenue generated by sales of new products, and also
increased service revenue caused by higher volume. The decrease in the Ophthalmic Lens Processing segment revenue
in the first six months of fiscal 2006 was primarily caused by lower aftermarket supplies revenue.

Equipment revenue represented 32 percent of total revenue for the second quarter of fiscal 2006 and 2005. For the first
six months of fiscal 2006, equipment revenue represented 31 percent of total revenue, as compared with 30 percent for

the comparable fiscal 2005 period.
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On a geographic basis and adjusted for foreign currency translation, business volume in the second quarter and first
six months of fiscal 2006 was higher in the Rest of World regions and lower in the North American and European
regions. Higher Rest of World region revenue in the current periods was within the Apparel and Flexible Materials
segment in Asian markets. There continues to be uncertainty about the prospects for Chinese markets in light of
developments involving quotas applied to Chinese export goods. The United States reached an agreement with China
that curtails the growth of Chinese exports through 2008. This curtailment is less restrictive than the original
protective trade measures. The Company expects this agreement will encourage growth in Chinese manufacturing and
will create potential opportunities for the Company. Overall, however, the timing of the benefit to China of the lifting
of quotas remains uncertain.

Operating Charges.

In comparing the results from operations for the second quarter and six months ended October 31, 2005 with the same
periods in the prior year, it should be noted that pre-tax operating charges of $3.9 million, primarily related to business
reengineering, negatively impacted the prior year results; these charges did not recur in fiscal 2006. Of this amount,
$3.6 million related to costs incurred to improve the operations of the Spandex business, which is part of the Sign
Making and Specialty Graphics segment, and the remaining charges of $0.3 million were incurred by the Ophthalmic
Lens Processing segment. The charges included $1.5 million of inventory write-downs, $0.8 million of fixed asset
impairments, $0.7 million of additional bad debt expense and $0.9 million of other operating charges. The inventory
charge primarily related to changes in market value estimates of used equipment inventory, which were largely caused
by the shorter product life cycle of ink jet imaging products. The balance of the inventory charge related to changes in
market value estimates for excess aftermarket inventory of Spandex. The bad debt expense was related to management
turnover at Spandex's Italian business. Other operating charges of $0.9 million included adjustments relating to prior
periods in the amount of $0.6 million. Of the aggregate pre-tax charges, $0.2 million were recorded as a reduction of
product sales, $1.9 million in cost of products sold, and $1.8 million in Selling, General and Administrative expenses.

25



Edgar Filing: GERBER SCIENTIFIC INC - Form 10-Q/A

Gross Profit Margins.

The second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006 gross profit percentage was 30.2 percent and 30.3 percent,
respectively, compared with 29.0 percent and 29.8 percent in the comparable periods of fiscal 2005. The increase
primarily related to the absence of the above-described fiscal 2005 operating charges of $2.1 million.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses.

SG&A expenses as a percentage of revenue were 21.9 percent and 22.4 percent in the fiscal 2006 second quarter and
first six months versus 22.8 percent and 22.4 percent, respectively, in the fiscal 2005 comparable periods.

Adjusting for the effect of foreign currency translation, SG&A expenses decreased $0.8 million and increased $0.3
million in the second quarter of fiscal 2006 and first six months of fiscal 2006, respectively, from the comparable
periods of fiscal 2005. The second quarter of fiscal 2006 decrease was primarily attributable to the absence of second
quarter of fiscal 2005 operating charges at Spandex of $1.8 million. Additionally, the Ophthalmic Lens Processing
segment benefited from the $0.5 million elimination of a reserve related to the Muskogee, Oklahoma facility as that
facility was sold during the second quarter of fiscal 2006. The Company also benefited from lower insurance costs
during both the quarter and six months ended October 31, 2005 resulting from better experience in self-insurance
health costs and lower premiums on other insurance policies. Offsetting those items was $2.5 million and $3.6 million
of higher incentive compensation expense that was incurred in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006,
respectively, compared with fiscal 2005.
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Research and Development.

Research and development ("R&D") expenses as a percentage of the Company's revenue were 4.9 percent in the
second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006 versus 4.6 percent and 4.7 percent, respectively, in the comparable
periods of fiscal 2005. The increase was attributable to higher spending related to new products.

Restructuring Charges.

No new restructuring plans were implemented in fiscal 2006; however, certain changes in previous estimates were
recorded. The most significant change in estimates was the reversal of a previous accrual of $0.3 million for severance
costs related to a former employee. The effect of this reversal was partially offset by the incurrence of $0.1 million in
additional employee severance related to the Ophthalmic Lens Processing segment. The first six months of fiscal 2005
included restructuring charges of $2.2 million. These included costs to relocate the Ophthalmic Lens Processing
segment's Muskogee, Oklahoma facility and related employee separation costs of $1.5 million and severance to
restructure the European Sign Making and Specialty Graphics Spandex operations of $0.3 million. In fiscal 2005, the
Company entered into a sublease agreement for a facility vacated in fiscal 2004, which resulted in additional expense
of $0.4 million.

Other Expense, net.

Other expense, net of $0.5 million and $0.7 million in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006,
respectively, was $0.7 million less for the quarter and $0.8 million less for the first six months than the fiscal 2005
comparable periods. The decrease for both periods was primarily due to lower foreign currency exchange transaction
losses of $0.8 million and $1.4 million in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006, respectively,
compared with fiscal 2005. The fiscal 2006 first six months included higher bank fees and loss on the sale of fixed
assets that partially offset the favorable reduction in foreign currency transaction losses.
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Loss on Early Extinguishment of Debt.

On October 31, 2005, the Company refinanced its former $110.0 million senior credit facilities. In connection with the
refinancing, the Company expensed the remaining capitalized deferred debt issuance costs of $2.4 million and
incurred $0.1 million of other related charges.

Interest Expense.

Interest expense decreased $0.1 million and $0.8 million in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006,
respectively, from the comparable periods in fiscal 2005. The decreases were the result of lower average debt
balances, partially offset by higher interest rates in the second quarter of fiscal 2006 caused by market increases.
Average debt balances under the Company's credit facilities were $40.8 million and $41.1 million in the second
quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006, respectively, versus $51.4 million and $52.9 million in the comparable
periods of fiscal 2005. The weighted average interest rate of the credit facility debt, inclusive of deferred debt issue
costs amortized, was 14.2 percent and 13.7 percent in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2006,
respectively, compared with 12.5 percent and 13.8 percent, respectively, in the fiscal 2005 second quarter and first six
months. The Company anticipates that it will incur lower interest expense in the remainder of fiscal 2006 attributable
to lower weighted average interest rates under its new credit facility.

22

Income Tax Provision (Benefit).

In the fiscal 2006 first quarter, the Company recorded a tax charge of $2.3 million as a result of a change in United
Kingdom tax law. Adjusting for this charge, the consolidated tax rate would have been 48.3 percent for the first six
months of fiscal 2006. Compared with the United States statutory rate of 35.0 percent, the effective tax rate for the
first six months was higher primarily due to the application of interim tax reporting requirements related to losses
incurred in certain foreign jurisdictions where the Company was not 